
 

Council  
Communication 

 
    
To: Mayor and Village Council 
From: Jennifer DeBoisbriand , Planning Director  
Date: October 7, 2025  
SUBJECT: Administrative Appeal of Dwelling Unit Determination for 82925 and 

82929 Overseas Hwy TAB C 
     
Background: 
The subject properties are located at 82935, 82929 and 82925 Overseas Highway with the 
Real Estate Numbers 00403650-000000, 00403640-000000 and 00403630-000000 (the 
“Property”), and are within the Village Center (VC) zoning district. 
 
In December of 2023, the Applicant requested a dwelling unit determination for the three 
properties he owns.  After some research and a couple meetings the Village issued a 
determination  recognizing  two (2) legally established market rate dwelling units and 3,456 
square feet of non-residential floor area.   After the determination was issued the applicant 
requested reconsideration.  The Planning Director was on vacation so to preserve their appeal 
rights the filed  an appeal about a week later.  As staff is not able to reconsider its decision, 
the applicant has asked that the appeal proceed. 
  
  
Analysis: 
Staff’s complete analysis of the dwelling unit determination for the three lots owned by the 
Applicant can be found in the letter dated June 7, 2024.  I will highlight some points here. 
The Village Comprehensive Plan, Chapter 3: Housing Element Data Inventory and Analysis 
table 3-13: Inventory of Existing Mobile Home Parks did not include or recognize the subject 
property(s) a lawfully established mobile home park. 
 
The Monroe County zoning regulations did not allow for dwelling units without a primary 
commercial use.  Mobile Homes/Trailer Parks were considered residential under the Monroe 
County Code. 
 
Village Code Section 30-473 identifies certain criteria used to determine the existence of 
legally established dwelling units.  For property 1 Criteria 1  & 3 have not been met.  Property 
1 meets the criteria listed in criteria 2 subsections a and b, but not c. The Village does not 
recognize any legally established dwelling units on Property 1.  For property 2 criteria 1 & 3 
have not been met.  Property 2 meets the criteria listed in criteria 2 subsections a and b, but 
not c. The Village recognizes one dwelling unit, although the county regulations did not allow it 
without commercial use, there is some indication a portion of the garage addition was used in 
conjunction with the auto shop on Property 3.  For property 3, Criteria 1 has been met. The 
Village recognizes one legally established dwelling unit and 3,456 square feet of non-
residential floor area on Property 3. 



 
In total the Village recognizes two (2) legally established dwelling units and 3,456 square feet 
of non-residential floor area. 
That Applicant argues that “Howells Trailer Park” was licensed by the Department of Health 
and  FL DBPR as early as 1977.  However, our code requires licenses and permits from either 
Monroe County or the Village and there is a significant lapse in licensing.  The licensing 
stopped sometime in the mid 1980’s until about 2013. 
The applicant refers to an email from the Florida Keys Electric Cooperative (FKEC) regarding 
the number of meters on the property.  As many of us know, electric meters can be installed 
on a property for a variety of reasons.  Having a meter does not mean there is a separate 
dwelling unit.  That is why the code requires bills/receipts from the utility company. 
 
Finally, the Applicant makes an estoppel argument based on wastewater connections.  The 
number of Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDU's) for wastewater is calculated based on existing 
usage regardless of permitted uses/structures.  Usage is typically calculated by using water 
records to estimate EDU's.  There is no connection between usage and legally established 
dwelling units.  
 
To succeed on an estoppel claim, the Applicant must show: (1) the Applicant relied in good 
faith; (2) upon a material act or omission of the Village; and (3) the Applicant made such a 
substantial change in position or incurred such extensive obligations and expenses in reliance 
on the act or omission that it would be highly inequitable and unjust to destroy the right the 
Applicant acquired.  Essentially, the Applicant needs to prove that an act or omission by the 
Village caused the Applicant to expend such a significant amount of funds that not granting 
them the nine (9) additional dwelling units would be highly inequitable and unjust.  The Village 
is unaware of an act or omission which Applicant relied upon in good faith which would 
support a claim for equitable estoppel.   
 
 After review with legal counsel, staff do not believe that an estoppel argument applies in this 
case.  
  
Budget Impact: 
None  
 
Staff Impact: 
None  
  
Recommendation: 
Based on the staff analysis and compliance with the Village Code, Staff recommends denial of 
the appeal.  
   
Attachments: 1. Bologna Appeal CC Back up 

2. 4BH1508-PLPRE20230193 Bologna Reso Final v.2 
 





















































6/27/24, 5:06 PM Landmark Web Official Records Search

https://or.monroe-clerk.com/LandmarkWeb/search/index?theme=.blue&section=searchCriteriaBookPage&quickSearchSelection=# 1/1



6/27/24, 5:07 PM Landmark Web Official Records Search

https://or.monroe-clerk.com/LandmarkWeb/search/index?theme=.blue&section=searchCriteriaBookPage&quickSearchSelection=# 1/1



The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The
Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data
provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you
hereby understand and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for
any other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

Parcel ID 00403650-000000
Account# 1495964
Property ID 1495964
Millage Group 50VI
Location Address 82935 OVERSEAS Hwy, UPPER MATECUMBE KEY
Legal Description BK 1 LT 15 OCEAN VIEW PB1-193 UPPER MATECUMBE OR591-34 OR1556-

1807D/C OR1576-662
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)

Neighborhood 10024
Property Class STORE COMBO (1200)
Subdivision OCEAN VIEW
Sec/Twp/Rng 28/63/37
Affordable
Housing

No

    2023 Certified Values 2022 Certified Values 2021 Certified Values 2020 Certified Values

+ Market Improvement Value $216,245 $216,245 $216,245 $243,276

+ Market Misc Value $9,695 $9,695 $9,695 $9,695

+ Market Land Value $325,238 $325,238 $325,238 $325,238

= Just Market Value $551,178 $551,178 $551,178 $578,209

= Total Assessed Value $534,534 $485,940 $441,764 $401,604

- School Exempt Value $0 $0 $0 $0

= School Taxable Value $551,178 $551,178 $551,178 $578,209

Year Land Value Building Value Yard Item Value Just (Market) Value Assessed Value Exempt Value Taxable Value Maximum Portability

2022 $325,238 $216,245 $9,695 $551,178 $485,940 $0 $551,178 $0

2021 $325,238 $216,245 $9,695 $551,178 $441,764 $0 $551,178 $0

2020 $325,238 $243,276 $9,695 $578,209 $401,604 $0 $578,209 $0

2019 $278,775 $194,621 $9,695 $483,091 $365,095 $0 $483,091 $0

2018 $215,625 $180,377 $8,855 $404,857 $331,905 $0 $404,857 $0

The Maximum Portability is an estimate only and should not be relied upon as the actual portability amount. Contact our office to verify the actual portability amount.

Land Use Number of Units Unit Type Frontage Depth

(1200) 7,500.00 Square Foot 50 150

**PROPERTY RECORD CARD**

Disclaimer

Summary

Owner

BOLOGNA GINO S
PO Box 451
Islamorada FL 33036

BOLOGNA PIERA
PO Box 451
Islamorada FL 33036

Valuation

Historical Assessments

Land

Monroe County, FL
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Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter

FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 3,312 3,312 0

OUF OP PRCH FIN UL 498 0 0

PTO PATIO 1,800 0 0

TOTAL   5,610 3,312 0

Description Year Built Roll Year Size Quantity Units Grade

CH LINK FENCE 1975 1976 6 x 400 1 2400 SF 2

ASPHALT PAVING 1975 1976 15 x 50 1 750 SF 2

CONC PATIO 1980 1981 0 x 0 1 1400 SF 2

Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Instrument Number Deed Book Deed Page Sale Qualification Vacant or Improved Grantor Grantee

4/28/1999 $70,000 Warranty Deed 1576 662 K - Unqualified Improved

2/1/1974 $16,000 Conversion Code 591 34 Q - Qualified Improved

View Taxes for this Parcel

Buildings

Building ID 43015
Style
Building Type APTS-D / 03D
Building Name
Gross Sq Ft 5610
Finished Sq Ft 3312
Stories 2 Floor
Condition FAIR
Perimeter 328
Functional Obs 0
Economic Obs 0
Depreciation % 60
Interior Walls

Exterior Walls C.B.S.
Year Built 1975
EffectiveYearBuilt 1975
Foundation
Roof Type
Roof Coverage
Flooring Type
Heating Type
Bedrooms 0
Full Bathrooms 0
Half Bathrooms 0
Grade 250
Number of Fire Pl 0

Yard Items

Sales

View Tax Info

Sketches (click to enlarge)
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The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County
solely for the purpose of fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax
purposes of all property within the County. The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office
cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided regarding one tax
year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby
understand and agree that the
|  User Privacy Policy |  GDPR Privacy Notice
Last Data Upload: 6/27/2024, 5:21:59 AM
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The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The
Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data
provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you
hereby understand and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for
any other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

Parcel ID 00403640-000000
Account# 1495956
Property ID 1495956
Millage Group 50VI
Location
Address

82929 OVERSEAS Hwy, UPPER MATECUMBE KEY

Legal
Description

BK 1 LT 14 OCEAN VIEW PB1-193 UPPER MATECUMBE OR425-866/867 OR472-
735/736 OR727-484 OR732-374 UNRECORDED D/C ON FILE OR928-15/17
CASE#84-365-CP-23 OR1040-2477 OR1127-654
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)

Neighborhood 4450
Property Class MULTI-FAMILY 5 UNITS (0805)
Subdivision OCEAN VIEW
Sec/Twp/Rng 28/63/37
Affordable
Housing

No

    2023 Certified Values 2022 Certified Values 2021 Certified Values 2020 Certified Values

+ Market Improvement Value $241,765 $245,939 $181,722 $185,218

+ Market Misc Value $5,059 $5,059 $7,099 $7,099

+ Market Land Value $190,369 $158,194 $131,381 $131,381

= Just Market Value $437,193 $409,192 $320,202 $323,698

= Total Assessed Value $387,444 $352,222 $320,202 $323,698

- School Exempt Value $0 $0 $0 $0

= School Taxable Value $437,193 $409,192 $320,202 $323,698

Year Land Value Building Value Yard Item Value Just (Market) Value Assessed Value Exempt Value Taxable Value Maximum Portability

2022 $158,194 $245,939 $5,059 $409,192 $352,222 $0 $409,192 $0

2021 $131,381 $181,722 $7,099 $320,202 $320,202 $0 $320,202 $0

2020 $131,381 $185,218 $7,099 $323,698 $323,698 $0 $323,698 $0

2019 $130,463 $193,717 $7,147 $331,327 $331,327 $0 $331,327 $0

2018 $123,375 $196,719 $6,814 $326,908 $326,908 $0 $326,908 $0

The Maximum Portability is an estimate only and should not be relied upon as the actual portability amount. Contact our office to verify the actual portability amount.

Land Use Number of Units Unit Type Frontage Depth

MULTI RES HWY (080H) 7,500.00 Square Foot 50 150

**PROPERTY RECORD CARD**

Disclaimer

Summary

Owner

BOLOGNA GINO S
PO Box 451
Islamorada FL 33036

BOLOGNA PIERA
PO Box 451
Islamorada FL 33036

Valuation

Historical Assessments

Land

Buildings

Monroe County, FL
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Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter

EPB ENCL PORCH BLK 160 0 52

FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 1,362 1,362 236

OUF OP PRCH FIN UL 168 0 52

PTO PATIO 60 0 33

PUF SC PRCH FIN UL 50 0 30

SBF UTIL FIN BLK 96 0 56

TOTAL   1,896 1,362 459

Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter

FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 448 448 0

TOTAL   448 448 0

Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter

FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 448 448 0

TOTAL   448 448 0

Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter

FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 456 456 0

TOTAL   456 456 0

Building ID 21741
Style MANUFACTURED HOME
Building Type M.F. - R2 / R2
Building Name
Gross Sq Ft 1896
Finished Sq Ft 1362
Stories 2 Floor
Condition POOR
Perimeter 252
Functional Obs 0
Economic Obs 0
Depreciation % 42
Interior Walls DRYWALL

Exterior Walls C.B.S. with 2% WD FRAME
Year Built 1963
EffectiveYearBuilt 1980
Foundation CONCRETE SLAB
Roof Type FLAT OR SHED
Roof Coverage ASPHALT SHINGL
Flooring Type CERM/CLAY TILE
Heating Type FCD/AIR NON-DC with 0% NONE
Bedrooms 4
Full Bathrooms 2
Half Bathrooms 0
Grade 500
Number of Fire Pl 0

Building ID 21742
Style
Building Type S.F.R. - M1 / M1
Building Name
Gross Sq Ft 448
Finished Sq Ft 448
Stories 1 Floor
Condition POOR
Perimeter 92
Functional Obs 0
Economic Obs 0
Depreciation % 71.4
Interior Walls DRYWALL

Exterior Walls METAL/ALUM
Year Built 1980
EffectiveYearBuilt 1980
Foundation CONC BLOCK
Roof Type FLAT OR SHED
Roof Coverage METAL
Flooring Type
Heating Type NONE with 0% NONE
Bedrooms 1
Full Bathrooms 1
Half Bathrooms 0
Grade 250
Number of Fire Pl 0

Building ID 21743
Style
Building Type S.F.R. - M1 / M1
Building Name
Gross Sq Ft 448
Finished Sq Ft 448
Stories 1 Floor
Condition POOR
Perimeter 92
Functional Obs 0
Economic Obs 0
Depreciation % 71.4
Interior Walls DRYWALL

Exterior Walls METAL/ALUM
Year Built 1980
EffectiveYearBuilt 1980
Foundation CONC BLOCK
Roof Type FLAT OR SHED
Roof Coverage METAL
Flooring Type
Heating Type NONE with 0% NONE
Bedrooms 1
Full Bathrooms 1
Half Bathrooms 0
Grade 250
Number of Fire Pl 0

Building ID 21744
Style
Building Type S.F.R. - M1 / M1
Building Name
Gross Sq Ft 456
Finished Sq Ft 456
Stories 1 Floor
Condition POOR
Perimeter 100
Functional Obs 0
Economic Obs 0
Depreciation % 74.8
Interior Walls DRYWALL

Exterior Walls METAL/ALUM
Year Built 1978
EffectiveYearBuilt 1978
Foundation CONC BLOCK
Roof Type FLAT OR SHED
Roof Coverage METAL
Flooring Type
Heating Type NONE with 0% NONE
Bedrooms 1
Full Bathrooms 1
Half Bathrooms 0
Grade 250
Number of Fire Pl 0
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Description Year Built Roll Year Size Quantity Units Grade

CONC PATIO 1977 1978 12 x 38 1 456 SF 1

CONC PATIO 1990 2010 0 x 0 1 318 SF 1

ASPHALT PAVING 1995 2010 0 x 0 1 340 SF 2

FENCES 2000 2010 3 x 28 1 84 SF 2

WALL AIR COND 1998 2010 0 x 0 1 9 UT 1

Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Instrument Number Deed Book Deed Page Sale Qualification Vacant or Improved Grantor Grantee

2/1/1988 $150,000 Warranty Deed 1040 2477 M - Unqualified Improved

Number 
Date Issued


Date
Completed 

Amount


Permit Type
 Notes 

PRBLD202300817 9/18/2023   $400 Residential DEMO 3 RV ELECTRIC HOOK-UP POLES, REMOVE WATER & ELECTRIC FROM SITES,
CAPPING OFF THE WASTEWATER BACK AT THE MAILIN LINE OF THE RV SPOTS

200800387 4/14/2008 1/21/2009 $1   INTERIOR RENOVATIONS

View Taxes for this Parcel

Yard Items

Sales

Permits

View Tax Info

Sketches (click to enlarge)
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year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby
understand and agree that the
|  User Privacy Policy |  GDPR Privacy Notice
Last Data Upload: 6/27/2024, 5:21:59 AM

Contact Us Developed by

6/27/24, 5:08 PM qPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00403640-000000

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1389792568&KeyValue=00403640… 7/7

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=1&PageID=0&Q=594545411&KeyValue=00403640-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=1&PageID=0&Q=594545411&KeyValue=00403640-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=594545411&KeyValue=00403640-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=594545411&KeyValue=00403640-000000
https://www.schneidergis.com/privacypolicy
https://www.schneidergis.com/gdprprivacynotice
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/LastUpdated.aspx?BaseDoc=MonroeCountyFL&AppID=605
http://schneidergis.com/
http://schneidergis.com/


The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The
Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data
provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you
hereby understand and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for
any other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

Parcel ID 00403630-000000
Account# 1495948
Property ID 1495948
Millage Group 50VI
Location
Address

82925 OVERSEAS Hwy, UPPER MATECUMBE KEY

Legal
Description

BK 1 LT 13 OCEAN VIEW PB1-193 UPPER MATECUMBE
OR425-866/867 OR472-735/736 OR727-484 OR732-374
OR928-15/17 CASE84-365-CP-23 OR1040-2477 OR1127-
654
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)

Neighborhood 4450
Property Class MULTI-FAMILY TRIPLEX (0803)
Subdivision OCEAN VIEW
Sec/Twp/Rng 28/63/37
Affordable
Housing

No

    2023 Certified Values 2022 Certified Values 2021 Certified Values 2020 Certified Values

+ Market Improvement Value $86,461 $87,479 $67,822 $69,068

+ Market Misc Value $0 $0 $0 $0

+ Market Land Value $190,369 $158,194 $131,381 $131,381

= Just Market Value $276,830 $245,673 $199,203 $200,449

= Total Assessed Value $241,035 $219,123 $199,203 $200,449

- School Exempt Value $0 $0 $0 $0

= School Taxable Value $276,830 $245,673 $199,203 $200,449

Year Land Value Building Value Yard Item Value Just (Market) Value Assessed Value Exempt Value Taxable Value Maximum Portability

2022 $158,194 $87,479 $0 $245,673 $219,123 $0 $245,673 $0

2021 $131,381 $67,822 $0 $199,203 $199,203 $0 $199,203 $0

2020 $131,381 $69,068 $0 $200,449 $200,449 $0 $200,449 $0

2019 $130,463 $69,846 $0 $200,309 $200,309 $0 $200,309 $0

2018 $123,375 $70,211 $0 $193,586 $193,586 $0 $193,586 $0

The Maximum Portability is an estimate only and should not be relied upon as the actual portability amount. Contact our office to verify the actual portability amount.

Land Use Number of Units Unit Type Frontage Depth

MULTI RES HWY (080H) 7,500.00 Square Foot 50 150

**PROPERTY RECORD CARD**

Disclaimer

Summary

Owner

BOLOGNA GINO S
PO Box 451
Islamorada FL 33036

BOLOGNA PIERA
PO Box 451
Islamorada FL 33036

Valuation

Historical Assessments

Land

Buildings

Monroe County, FL
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Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter

FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 304 304 0

TOTAL   304 304 0

Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter

FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 384 384 0

TOTAL   384 384 0

Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter

FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 468 468 0

TOTAL   468 468 0

Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Instrument Number Deed Book Deed Page Sale Qualification Vacant or Improved Grantor Grantee

2/1/1988 $1 Warranty Deed 1040 2477 M - Unqualified Improved

View Taxes for this Parcel

Building ID 21738
Style MANUFACTURED HOME
Building Type S.F.R. - R1 / R1
Building Name
Gross Sq Ft 304
Finished Sq Ft 304
Stories 1 Floor
Condition POOR
Perimeter 92
Functional Obs 0
Economic Obs 0
Depreciation % 32
Interior Walls DRYWALL

Exterior Walls METAL/ALUM
Year Built 1978
EffectiveYearBuilt 1998
Foundation CONC BLOCK
Roof Type FLAT OR SHED
Roof Coverage METAL
Flooring Type CERM/CLAY TILE
Heating Type FCD/AIR DUCTED with 0% NONE
Bedrooms 1
Full Bathrooms 1
Half Bathrooms 0
Grade 350
Number of Fire Pl 0

Building ID 21739
Style
Building Type S.F.R. - R1 / R1
Building Name
Gross Sq Ft 384
Finished Sq Ft 384
Stories 1 Floor
Condition POOR
Perimeter 88
Functional Obs 0
Economic Obs 0
Depreciation % 40
Interior Walls MASONRY/MIN

Exterior Walls METAL/ALUM
Year Built 1983
EffectiveYearBuilt 1983
Foundation CONC BLOCK
Roof Type FLAT OR SHED
Roof Coverage METAL
Flooring Type SFT/HD WD
Heating Type NONE with 0% NONE
Bedrooms 1
Full Bathrooms 1
Half Bathrooms 0
Grade 350
Number of Fire Pl 0

Building ID 21740
Style
Building Type S.F.R. - R1 / R1
Building Name
Gross Sq Ft 468
Finished Sq Ft 468
Stories 1 Floor
Condition POOR
Perimeter 102
Functional Obs 0
Economic Obs 0
Depreciation % 57
Interior Walls MASONRY/MIN

Exterior Walls METAL/ALUM
Year Built 1960
EffectiveYearBuilt 1960
Foundation CONC BLOCK
Roof Type FLAT OR SHED
Roof Coverage METAL
Flooring Type SFT/HD WD
Heating Type NONE with 0% NONE
Bedrooms 1
Full Bathrooms 1
Half Bathrooms 0
Grade 350
Number of Fire Pl 0

Sales

View Tax Info

Sketches (click to enlarge)
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2023 TRIM Notice (PDF)

No data available for the following modules: Yard Items, Permits.

Map

TRIM Notice

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County
solely for the purpose of fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax
purposes of all property within the County. The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office
cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided regarding one tax
year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby
understand and agree that the
|  User Privacy Policy |  GDPR Privacy Notice
Last Data Upload: 6/27/2024, 5:21:59 AM

Contact Us Developed by
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86800 Overseas Highway s Islamorada, Florida  33036 s 305-664-6400 s  
www.islamorada.fl.us
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June 7, 2024

Russell Yagel, Esq.

Sent via CityView Portal

Subject: Pre-Application (File No. PLPRE20230193)

Dear  Mr. Yagel,

Thank you for your Application for a Pre-Application Conference (“Application”). The following is

the Planning and Development Services Department’s (“Staff”) analysis of your questions and a

summary of the meeting held on January 3, 2024. The purpose of the Pre-Application Conference

is to familiarize the applicant with the applicable provisions of Chapter 30, Land Development

Regulations (LDRs), of the Code of Ordinances (“Code”) of Islamorada, Village of Islands, Florida

(the “Village”), the processes required to determine the lawfully established dwelling unit rights

on the subject property(s).

For the purposes of this dwelling unit determination, each property will be individually assessed 

and discussed.

Parcel # 00403630-000000, Lot 13 located on Upper Matecumbe Key, FL (“Property 1”).

Parcel # 00403640-000000, Lot 14, located on Upper Matecumbe Key, FL (“Property 2”).

Parcel # 00403650-000000, Lot 15, located on Upper Matecumbe Key, FL (“Property 3”).

The subject Properties are categorized within the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) as Mixed Use 

(MU) and are within the Village Center (VC) Zoning District.  

Background Zoning:

1963 Zoning: BU-2 (Medium Business District) Commercial use as a primary use – living quarters 

for watchmen and caretakers only permitted as an accessory use.  Prohibited any residential use.

1986 Zoning: SC (Sub Urban Commercial District) Commercial uses as a primary use – 

apartments involving less than six dwelling units in conjunction with a permitted commercial 

use.

http://www.islamorada.fl.us
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The Village Comprehensive Plan, Chapter 3: Housing Element Data Inventory and Analysis table 

3-13: Inventory of Existing Mobile Home Parks did not include or recognize the subject 

property(s) a lawfully established mobile home park.

Additional Documentation/Evidence Provided by Applicant:

The applicant provided the following permits from the State of Florida Department of Health 

and Rehabilitative Services:

 1977 operating permit for six (6) independent mobile homes

 Approved application for mobile home park in 2013 for five (5) mobile homes and (3) 

Recreational Vehicles (RV). 

 Mobile Home Park operating permit in 2014 for five (5) mobile homes and (3) 

Recreational Vehicles (RV). 

 Mobile Home Park operating permit in 2015 for five (5) mobile homes and (3) 

Recreational Vehicles (RV). 

 Mobile Home Park operating permit in 2015 for five (5) mobile homes and (3) 

Recreational Vehicles (RV) – expiration date 9/30/2016.

The applicant provided State of Florida Department of Business Regulations License for Lodging 

of four (4) units – expiration date 10/1/1983.

The applicant provided Monroe County Occupational License for “trailer park serv” for five (5) 

employees – expiration date of 9/30/1987.
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The following questions were presented by the applicant:

What is the number of lawfully established dwelling units associated with the property?

See Dwelling Unit Analysis provided.

What is the character of those lawfully established dwelling units (e.g. residential market rate or 

transient)?

There are no transient units on the property.  See Dwelling Unit Analysis provided.

What is the current allowed density on the property?

Each lot is 7500 square feet.  The maximum FAR for each lot is .35.

The allowed use density is up to six dwelling units per acre, or up to 12 dwelling units per acre 

with TDRs or up to 15 deed restricted affordable housing dwelling units per acre; however, on 

commercially developed parcels of land, the density requirements for affordable housing 

provided herein shall not exceed 15 deed restricted affordable housing dwelling units per acre, 

regardless of any nonresidential floor area or FAR, or market rate residential dwelling units.

If the number of lawfully established dwelling units exceeds the current allowed density, is the 

historical non-conforming density preserved?

As defined in Village LDRs section 30-732:

Nonconforming use means any use lawfully being made of any land, water or structure (other 

than a sign) on the effective date of the regulations in this chapter (or of any amendment which 

renders such use nonconforming), which does not comply with all of the requirements of this 

chapter as they may be amended. The casual, temporary, or illegal use of land or structures, or 

land and structures in combination, shall not be sufficient to establish the existence of a 

nonconforming use or to create rights in the continuance of such use.

Nonconforming structure means any structure (other than a sign) lawfully existing on the 

effective date of the regulations in this chapter (or of any amendment which renders such 

structure nonconforming), which does not comply with restrictions on lot area, lot coverage, 

height, setbacks, location on the lot, or any such requirements of this chapter as they may be 

amended (other than use regulations).

http://www.islamorada.fl.us
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The Monroe County zoning regulations did not allow for dwelling units without a primary 

commercial use.

Property 1 and Property 2 have no evidence of existing commercial use, and therefore were not 

lawful under 1963 or 1986 zoning regulations.  

Property 3 had a commercial use and dwelling unit above it allowed by the 1963 and 186 zoning

regulations.  The current Village LDRs allow for a single-family dwelling unit without commercial 

use, the building with on market rate (upstairs) and commercial square footage (downstairs) is 

conforming use of the property.  However, a determination by the Building Official must be 

made as to the conformity of building codes in the existing building.

If the owner obtains affordable allocations for some of the dwelling units on the property and 

retains some units as market rate units, what is the maximum number of units allowed on the 

property?

Each lot individually has less density than if the lots were to be unified.  Individually each of the 

lots could accommodate one market rate dwelling unit.  Unified, the property can accommodate

up to seven (7) deed restricted affordable units.

Dwelling Unit Analysis:

Property 1

Sec 30-473(d) Criteria. Criteria for determining the existence of a legally established residential 

dwelling unit or nonresidential floor area. A dwelling unit or an amount of nonresidential floor 

area shall be determined to legally exist if the parcel meets at a minimum all of the criteria of 

either (1) or (2) below:

1. A permit or other official approval was issued by the village or Monroe County for the 

unit(s) or floor area for residential dwelling units or nonresidential floor area and the 

unit(s) or floor area was accounted for in the village comprehensive plan building permit 

allocation system and ROGO [Rate of Growth Ordinance (Monroe County Ordinance 

016-1992 as amended)], which shall be proof that the residential units(s) or amount of 

floor area was in existence and included in the April 1990 Census or was issued a 

certificate of occupancy subsequent to April 1990.

The Village does not have any building permits for Property 1 for residential or commercial use. 

There are no official approvals from Monroe County indicating the units were accounted for in 

Monroe County Ordinance 016-1992 as amended.  Criteria 1 has not been met.
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2. If a permit or other official approval is not available, for residential dwelling units or 

nonresidential floor area, the criteria listed below shall be used to establish proof that 

the residential dwelling unit or nonresidential floor area was legally established:

a. The structure in which the unit or nonresidential floor area is located is currently 

habitable as determined by the building official, or utility invoices/receipts from 

Florida Keys Electric Cooperative or Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority are provided

that clearly indicate by separate meter that the unit or nonresidential building 

was being served during April 1990, or Monroe County property record card 

showing the existence of the unit or nonresidential floor area in 1990, or 

occupational license or other state license for 1990 for a nonresidential use of a 

property, or insurance policy records for the building for a nonresidential use of a

property that clearly delineate the amount of floor area; and

The Monroe County Property Appraisers property record card from 1986 shows one mobile 

home on Property 1.  The property record card in 1990 shows two mobile homes on Property 1.

The applicant provided a copy of a “Declaration of Mobile Home As Real Property” form 

submitted to the Property Appraisers office dated 3/16/1990 for two mobile homes.

The applicant provided a copy of an FKAA work order to replace water meter servicing “9 units” 

dated 1/29/1993.  Does not provide detail of how many units were serviced by the water meter 

on Property 1.

The applicant submitted an email from FKEC stating there was a valid FKEC account dating back 

to 1988 with 10 meters – this has not been verified and does not designate how many meters 

were serving units on Property 1.

b. Aerial photograph(s) or signed and sealed survey(s) clearly showing existence of 

the dwelling unit or nonresidential structure either in 1990, or if not available for 

1990 then both prior to and subsequent to 1990; and

 1985 aerial shows two mobile homes, and the 1986 property record card states one.

 1997 aerial shows one, possibly two mobile homes.

 2000 & 2003 aerial shows one clearly visible in the same location as the 1985 aerial.  The 

lot is mostly covered with vegetation obstructing the view of the aerial.

 2006 aerial shows possibly three mobile homes on the lot.

 2009 aerial shows one clearly, however the aerial photo is obstructed by vegetation.

http://www.islamorada.fl.us
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 2018 aerial shows three units on the lot.

Aerial photographs show the existence of dwelling units on Property 1.  There is clear evidence 

of two mobile homes prior to 1990 and just after.

c. A determination by the village that the use could have been legally permitted 

under the zoning and building codes in effect for the parcel at the time the 

structure was constructed, or the business was established. This not only refers to

the type of use but also to the parameters of the building construction; 

The zoning from 1963 through incorporation of the Village did not allow residential use of the 

property without commercial use as the primary use of the property.  There are no records of 

permitted commercial use of Property 1.  

The current zoning allows for residential use; however, it does not allow construction type of 

mobile homes or recreational vehicles.

3. Additional information shall be required to establish the number of units for mobile 

homes or recreational vehicles (“RVs”) if such units are located in either a mobile home 

park or RV park; including:

a. The number of mobile homes and RVs approved by the State of Florida 

Department of Health as shown on the approved prospectus or any other 

documents on file with the State of Florida Department of Health for either the 

mobile home park or RV park;

b. Notwithstanding the number of mobile homes and RVs provided in subsection a.,

the total units recognized shall not exceed the number of mobile home spaces as

shown in chapter 3 of the village comprehensive plan data inventory and analysis;

and

c. A demolition permit(s) for each mobile that has been removed.

The units are not recognized in the data inventory and analysis of the village comprehensive 

plan. Criteria 3 has not been met.

Property 1 meets the criteria listed in criteria 2 subsections a and b, but not c.  The Village does 

not recognize any legally established dwelling units on Property 1.

Property 2

Sec 30-473(d) Criteria. Criteria for determining the existence of a legally established residential 

dwelling unit or nonresidential floor area. A dwelling unit or an amount of nonresidential floor 
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area shall be determined to legally exist if the parcel meets at a minimum all of the criteria of 

either (1) or (2) below:

1. A permit or other official approval was issued by the village or Monroe County for the 

unit(s) or floor area for residential dwelling units or nonresidential floor area and the 

unit(s) or floor area was accounted for in the village comprehensive plan building permit 

allocation system and ROGO [Rate of Growth Ordinance (Monroe County Ordinance 

016-1992 as amended)], which shall be proof that the residential units(s) or amount of 

floor area was in existence and included in the April 1990 Census or was issued a 

certificate of occupancy subsequent to April 1990.

The following building permit records were found:

 Permit #4024, dated 1962 for an addition to an existing structure – the file is incomplete 

and does not include approved plans.

 Permit #1020, not dated, is a site drawing for at 40’x10’ concrete slab, the file is 

incomplete.

 Permit #10051, dated 1965, electrical permit replacing two metered trailer outlets 

damaged by the storm – incomplete file.

It is unclear from the permit records exactly how many, if any, units were accounted for in the 

1990 census.  Criteria 1 has not been met.

2. If a permit or other official approval is not available, for residential dwelling units or 

nonresidential floor area, the criteria listed below shall be used to establish proof that 

the residential dwelling unit or nonresidential floor area was legally established:

a. The structure in which the unit or nonresidential floor area is located is currently 

habitable as determined by the building official, or utility invoices/receipts from 

Florida Keys Electric Cooperative or Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority are provided

that clearly indicate by separate meter that the unit or nonresidential building 

was being served during April 1990, or Monroe County property record card 

showing the existence of the unit or nonresidential floor area in 1990, or 

occupational license or other state license for 1990 for a nonresidential use of a 

property, or insurance policy records for the building for a nonresidential use of a

property that clearly delineate the amount of floor area; and

http://www.islamorada.fl.us
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The Monroe County Property Appraisers property record card from 1961 shows a two-story 

building on Property 2 indicating a Single-Family Residence (SFR) with three rooms (there were 

no records of the original building permit to verify the number of rooms).

The property record card from 1966 shows the permitted 9’x26’ addition (permit #4024).

The property record card from 1986 shows a two-story building, garage addition, and two 

mobile homes on Property 2.

The applicant provided a copy of a “Declaration of Mobile Home As Real Property” form 

submitted to the Property Appraisers office dated 3/16/1990 for four mobile homes.

The applicant provided a copy of an FKAA work order to replace water meter servicing “9 units” 

dated 1/29/1993.  Does not provide detail of how many units were serviced by the water meter 

on Property 2.

The applicant submitted an email from FKEC stating there was a valid FKEC account dating back 

to 1988 with 10 meters – this has not been verified and does not designate how many meters 

were serving units on Property 2.

b. Aerial photograph(s) or signed and sealed survey(s) clearly showing existence of 

the dwelling unit or nonresidential structure either in 1990, or if not available for 

1990 then both prior to and subsequent to 1990; and

 1975 aerial shows the 1961-1966 building, garage addition, and three mobile homes.

 1985 aerial shows the building, garage addition, and three mobile homes – the property 

record card confirms the building, the garage addition and two mobile homes.

 1997 aerial shows the building, the garage addition and three mobile homes.

 2000, 2003, 2006, 2009, 2012 aerials show the building, the garage addition, and three 

mobile homes.

 2015 aerial shows the building, the garage addition, and four mobile homes and a 

smaller unit (possibly an RV).

 2018 aerial shows the building, the garage addition, four mobile homes and an RV.

Aerial photographs show the existence of dwelling units on Property 2.  There is clear evidence 

of one SFR, one garage addition and three mobile homes prior to and just after 1990.

c. A determination by the village that the use could have been legally permitted 

under the zoning and building codes in effect for the parcel at the time the 

structure was constructed, or the business was established. This not only refers to

the type of use but also to the parameters of the building construction; 
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The zoning from 1963 through incorporation of the Village did not allow residential use of the 

property without commercial use as the primary use of the property.  There are no records of 

permitted commercial use of Property 1.  

The current zoning allows for residential use; however, it does not allow construction type of 

mobile homes or recreational vehicles.

3. Additional information shall be required to establish the number of units for mobile 

homes or recreational vehicles (“RVs”) if such units are located in either a mobile home 

park or RV park; including:

a. The number of mobile homes and RVs approved by the State of Florida 

Department of Health as shown on the approved prospectus or any other 

documents on file with the State of Florida Department of Health for either the 

mobile home park or RV park;

b. Notwithstanding the number of mobile homes and RVs provided in subsection a.,

the total units recognized shall not exceed the number of mobile home spaces as

shown in chapter 3 of the village comprehensive plan data inventory and analysis;

and

c. A demolition permit(s) for each mobile that has been removed.

The units are not recognized in the data inventory and analysis of the village comprehensive 

plan. Criteria 3 has not been met.

Property 2 meets the criteria listed in criteria 2 subsections a and b, but not c.  The Village 

recognizes one dwelling unit, although the county regulations did not allow it without 

commercial use, there is some indication a portion of the garage addition was used in 

conjunction with the auto shop on Property 3.

http://www.islamorada.fl.us
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Property 3

Sec 30-473(d) Criteria. Criteria for determining the existence of a legally established residential 

dwelling unit or nonresidential floor area. A dwelling unit or an amount of nonresidential floor 

area shall be determined to legally exist if the parcel meets at a minimum all of the criteria of 

either (1) or (2) below:

1. A permit or other official approval was issued by the village or Monroe County for the 

unit(s) or floor area for residential dwelling units or nonresidential floor area and the 

unit(s) or floor area was accounted for in the village comprehensive plan building permit 

allocation system and ROGO [Rate of Growth Ordinance (Monroe County Ordinance 

016-1992 as amended)], which shall be proof that the residential units(s) or amount of 

floor area was in existence and included in the April 1990 Census or was issued a 

certificate of occupancy subsequent to April 1990.

The following building permit records were found:

 Permit #C-233, issued in 1974 permitted a two-story building with a two-bedroom SFR

on the top and garage/storage on the ground level.

 Permit #C-1895 issued in 1976 permitted a covered porch on the 2nd floor of the existing

building.

 Permit #C-9330, issued in 1981 permitted an addition to the existing ground floor for 

“Tony’s Body Shop” – commercial use.

 Permit #0005131, issued in 2000, permitted a change of copy for commercial use on the 

lower level for an art gallery.

Criteria 1 has been met.  The Village recognizes one legally established dwelling unit and 

3,456 square feet of non-residential floor area on Property 3.

In summary, the Village recognizes two (2) legally established market rate dwelling units and 

3,456 square feet of non-residential floor area.

This pre-application letter is based solely upon the information provided by the applicant and is

only intended to familiarize the applicant with the provisions of the land development regulations

currently in effect that may be applicable to the development project proposed by the applicant.

The information provided herein is subject to change based upon the adoption of new policies or

regulations, the repeal of existing policies or regulations, submission of additional information, or

a determination that incomplete/inaccurate information or misstatements of fact were provided

by the applicant. This letter is not a development approval, order or permit, and nothing contained

herein shall be construed or interpreted as conveying, conferring, granting or denying any

building, development or vested rights. This is not an administrative decision or interpretation

regarding the provisions of the comprehensive plan or land development regulations. A final
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decision or interpretation of the applicable policies and regulations cannot be made until the

applicant submits a complete development application for review.

Pursuant to Section 30-281(a) of the Code of Ordinances: A n y  p e r s o n  a g g r i e v e d  b y  a n 

a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  d e c i s i o n  o r  i n t e r p r e t a t i o n  o f  t h e  d i r e c t o r  o f  p l a n n i n g  a n d  d e v e l o p m e n t  s e r v i c e s , 

t h e  b u i l d i n g  o f f i c i a l  o r  o t h e r  v i l l a g e  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  o f f i c i a l  r e g a r d i n g  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  o f  t h i s 

c h a p t e r  m a y  a p p e a l  s u c h  d e c i s i o n  o r  i n t e r p r e t a t i o n .  T h e  a p p e a l  s h a l l  b e  i n i t i a t e d  w i t h i n  3 0  d a y s 

o f  t h e  d a t e  o f  r e c e i p t  b y  t h e  a g g r i e v e d  p e r s o n  o f  m a i l e d ,  o r  p o s t e d ,  o r  p u b l i s h e d  n o t i c e  o f  t h e 

a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  d e c i s i o n  o r  i n t e r p r e t a t i o n  b y  f i l i n g  a n  a p p e a l  w i t h  t h e  d i r e c t o r  i n  a  f o r m  s p e c i f i e d 

b y  t h e  p l a n n i n g  a n d  d e v e l o p m e n t  s e r v i c e s  d e p a r t m e n t  f o r  r e v i e w i n g  t h e  a p p l i c a t i o n ,  a n d  s h a l l 

b e  a c c o m p a n i e d  b y  a n  a p p l i c a t i o n  f e e  t h a t  i s  e s t a b l i s h e d  b y  t h e  v i l l a g e  c o u n c i l  f r o m  t i m e  t o 

t i m e  t o  d e f r a y  t h e  a c t u a l  c o s t  o f  p r o c e s s i n g  t h e  a p p e a l .  F a i l u r e  t o  f i l e  a n  a p p e a l  w i t h i n  t h e 

t i m e f r a m e  s p e c i f i e d ,  a n d  e x h a u s t  a l l  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r e m e d i e s  p r o v i d e d  f o r  i n  t h i s  c h a p t e r ,  s h a l l 

c o n s t i t u t e  a  w a i v e r  o f  a l l  r i g h t s  t o  a p p e a l  a n y  i n t e r p r e t a t i o n  o r  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  m a d e  b y  t h e 

v i l l a g e . 

If you require additional information, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jamie Terry

Planning & Zoning Technician

86800 Overseas Highway

Islamorada, FL 33036

Telephone: (305) 664-6426

E-mail: jamie.terry@islamorada.fl.us

http://www.islamorada.fl.us
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APPEAL TO THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF 

ISLANDS, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

 

 

APPELANTS: Gino Bologna & 

Piera Bologna  

 

 

 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

 
STATEMENT OF APPEAL AND INITIAL BRIEF 

 

This appeal arises out of a pre-application letter submitted on June 7, 

2024 (“LOU”) issued by Ms. Jamie Terry - Planning & Zoning Technician 

following a pre-application conference held on January 3, 2024. For the reasons 

explained more fully below, such LOU makes an incorrect dwelling unit 

determination on the following properties: 

• Parcel # 00403630-000000, Lot 13 located on Upper Matecumbe 
Key, FL (“Property 1”). 

• Parcel # 00403640-000000, Lot 14, located on Upper Matecumbe 
Key, FL (“Property 2”). 

• Parcel # 00403650-000000, Lot 15, located on Upper Matecumbe 
Key, FL (“Property 3”). 

 
A. The Elements of the Village Islamorada Code Sec. 30-473 (d) (2)(a) and (b) 

have been met 

First, it is noted that Sec 30-473 (b)1 provides as follows: 

Type of residential development not affected. 

1. Redevelopment or rehabilitation which replaces, but which does not 
increase the number of legally established residential dwelling units above 
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the number existing on the site prior to redevelopment or rehabilitation 
as determined pursuant to the criteria contained in subsection (d) below. 

In this instance, the site consists, collectively, of Lots 13 and 14 of Ocean 

View and should be analyzed as such. Anna M. Howell, the former 

owner/operator of Howells Trailer Park operated both of such lots as Howells 

Trailer Park, and we have demonstrated, unequivocally, Howells was licensed to 

operate as such by the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services (“Dept. 

of Health”) as early as 1977 (copy enclosed).  That license also reveals that the 

park was authorized to have six (6) mobile homes on the site.  We also know that 

the six (6) mobile home units are separate from the four (4) apartments being 

operated in the structure located on Lot 14 as the operation of those units had 

to be and were licensed by the State of Florida, Department of Business and 

Professional Regulation, Division of Hotels and Restaurants (“DPBR”).  A copy of 

the license issued for the apartment units dated 10/01/1983 is also enclosed1.  

Thus, the evidence is clear at that the time the current owner purchased the site, 

there were 10 units on the site (Lots 13 and 14): six (6) mobile homes and four 

(4) apartments, and these units were undeniably established no later than 

19832.  This is confirmed by the billing records research provided by the Florida 

Keys Electric Cooperative (copy enclosed) which revealed there has been a total 

of ten (10) individual electric meters in service at the above site since at least 

1988, the year the current owner purchased the property3. 

Although the LOU states “there is clear evidence of two (2) mobile homes 

on Lot 13 prior to 1990 (pg. 6 of 11), we respectfully submit the provided property 

card and other documents clearly reflect three (3) mobile homes existed on that 

 
1 The subdivision of the building into multiple smaller dwelling units did not require any “allocations” or “development rights” 

since it pre-dated the establishment of ROGO and was an allowable use in the zoning district as an accessory use to the commercial 

operation, Howells Junction. 

 
2 This is not to say the units were not licensed prior to this date; however, records related to this period are not available. The 

enclosed record was in possession of the current owner. 

 
3 As noted above, Property 3 was not acquired until 1999, and the Florida Keys Electric Co-Op has confirmed that property is 

separately metered. A copy of the confirming e-mail is enclosed. 
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site prior to 1990. The 1990 property card for Lot 13 (copy enclosed) reflects 

there were three (3) “buildings” on the property (the data sheet for building 1 of 

3 was not provided by the property appraiser’s office and is not otherwise 

available). Additionally, the 1985 aerial photograph (copy enclosed) reveals there 

were three (3) mobile homes on Property 1 in 1985.  

With respect to Property 2, which is also part of the Howells Trailer Park, 

as noted in the LOU (p. 8 of 11), “[t]here is clear evidence of one SFR, one garage 

addition and 3 mobile homes prior to and just after 1990”. 

In short, the property cards taken for the 1990 tax roll confirm the 

existence of three (3) mobile homes on Property 1 as do the aerial photographs. 

Additionally, the aerial photographs of Property 2 taken in 1975, 1985 and post 

1990 (1997) confirm the building, garage and three (3) mobile homes existed on 

Property 2 as early as 1975.  This evidence is corroborated by the total units set 

forth in the licenses issued to Howells Junction by the Department of Health (six 

(6) mobile homes), and DBPR (license for the operation of four (4) apartments). 

These conclusions are further substantiated by the billing data provided by the 

Florida Keys Electric Co-Operative which stated there were ten (10) separately 

metered electric connections as early as 1988 (the year the current owner 

purchased the property).  

Clearly, the elements of Sec 30-473 (d) (2)(a) and (b) have been met. 

B. The Operations Held At The Site Were Allowed Under Both The 1963 1986 
Zoning In Compliance With The Village Islamorada Code Sec. 30-473(d)(2)(c) 

With respect to Sec 30-473(d)(2)(c), such section requires a determination 

by the Village that the use could have been permitted under the zoning and 

building codes in effect at the time the structure was constructed or the business 

established. Per the LOU, the zoning history for the site is as follows: 

1963 Zoning: BU-2 (Medium Business District) Commercial use as a 
primary use – living quarters for watchmen and caretakers only permitted 

as an accessory use. Prohibited any residential use. 
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1986 Zoning: SC (Sub Urban Commercial District) Commercial uses as a 
primary use – 

apartments involving less than six dwelling units in conjunction with a 

permitted commercial use. 

As noted earlier, the evidence provided included a 1977 license to operate 

Howells Junction, a trailer park, issued by the Florida Dept. of Health, and a 

Monroe County occupational license issued in 1983 for the operation of Howells 

Junction. The Monroe County license reflects the business employed some 5 

persons (see enclosed copy).  Accordingly, it is clear the site and both parcels 

which make up the site were used for a commercial purpose: the operation of 

Howells Junction, a trailer park licensed by the State of Florida. This commercial 

operation was an allowable commercial use under both the 1963 zoning and the 

1986 zoning.  Likewise, because the parcels were both used for a commercial 

purpose, the apartments licensed by the State of Florida were also an allowable 

use under both the 1963 zoning and the 1986 zoning.  

C. The Village Islamorada Code Sec. 30-473 (d) (3) Does Not Apply To The 
Instant Case 

The requirements of subsection (3) do not apply to the applicant. 

Specifically, subsection (3) provides in pertinent part: 

(3)  Additional information shall be required to establish the number of 

units for mobile homes or recreational vehicles ("RVs") if such units are 
located in either a mobile home park or RV park; including: 

a. The number of mobile homes and RVs approved by the State of 
Florida Department of Health as shown on the approved prospectus 
or any other documents on file with the State of Florida Department 

of Health for either the mobile home park or RV park; 

b. Notwithstanding the number of mobile homes and RVs provided in 
subsection a., the total units recognized shall not exceed the number 
of mobile home spaces as shown in chapter 3 of the village 

comprehensive plan data inventory and analysis; and 

c. A demolition permit(s) for each mobile home that has been removed. 
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In 1990, Howells Junction apparently did not have a current license to 

operate as a mobile home or RV park which is precisely why it was not recognized 

in the inventory of mobile home spaces as contained in chapter 3 of the Village 

Comprehensive Plan. Furthermore, since it was not licensed as such for that 

year, the provision has no application since it’s apparent that requirement only 

related to then licensed mobile home and RV parks.  

This does not change the outcome, however, since all of the mobile homes 

were and/or “could have been permitted under the zoning and building codes in 

effect for the parcel at the time the structure was constructed or the business 

established”. Sec. 30-473 (d)(2)(c).  As demonstrated by all of the above, there 

is no doubt the operation of Howells Junction, which consisted of both Property 

1 and Property 2, was a lawful and permissible use under the applicable zoning 

when the mobile homes and structure were constructed and the business 

(Howells Junction) was established and had existed there for many years prior 

to 1990. 

D. The Village Of Islamorada Is Estopped From Pursuing With The 
Determinations Contained In The LOU 

In addition to the foregoing, the Village is estopped from taking enforcement 

action against the Appellant and/or acknowledging the long established 

development on the site. The elements of estoppel are: (1) the party against whom 

estoppel is sought must have made a representation about a material fact that 

is contrary to a position it later asserts; (2) the party claiming estoppel must have 

relied on that representation; and (3) the party seeking estoppel must have 

changed his position to his detriment based on the representation and his 

reliance on it. Lewis v. Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs., 659 So.2d 1255, 1256–

57 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).  

As stated in Castro v. Miami-Dade County Code Enforcement: 

Stripped of the legal jargon which lawyers and judges 
have obfuscated it with, the theory of estoppel amounts 
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to nothing more than an application of the rules of fair 
play. One party will not be permitted to invite another 

onto a welcome mat and then be permitted to snatch 
the mat away to the detriment of the party induced or 

permitted to stand thereon. A citizen is entitled to rely 
on the assurances or commitments of a zoning 
authority and if he does, the zoning authority is bound 

by its representations, whether they be in the form of 
words or deeds.... 
 

Castro v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Code Enf'orcement, 967 So. 2d 230, 234 (Fla. 3rd 

DCA 2007), quoting Coral Springs St. Sys., 371 F.3d at 1334-35 (quoting 

Imperial Homes, 309 So.2d at 573)(applying Florida law); Equity Res., 643 

So.2d at 1119-20 (quoting Imperial Homes, 309 So.2d at 573). 
 

In this instance, the rules of fair play mandate the Village recognize the 

lawfully established development rights of the Appellant since it lulled the 

Appellants into believing the development on the property was lawful through its 

conduct, specifically, on August 30, 2018, the building official specifically 

approved a site plan for the property. Such site plan, which is attached for your 

reference, explicitly designates (seven) 7 trailers and a separate apartment 

building as part of the approved layout. In reliance on that approval from the 

Village, the Appellants spent significant funds of money to add the required 

wastewater connections to the Village wastewater system; money it would never 

have expended has it known the Village would later claim the units serviced by 

the wastewater connections were not lawful and had to be removed. Additionally, 

the Wastewater Utility Department has historically collectively 17.21 EDUs for all 

three (3) properties and has assessed (and continues to assess) over $177,000.00 

based upon occupancy.  

By refusing to recognize the historical development rights associated with the 

subject site, the Village is trying to do precisely what the Third District said it 

was prohibited from doing in the Castro decision: it invited the Appellants onto 

the welcome mat by demanding and approving the Appellants connect to the 

Village wastewater system, only to now try and snatch the mat away after the 
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Appellants expended significant funds complying with the Village’s prior 

mandate. 

CONCLUSION 

Based upon the foregoing, we respectfully request the LOU be reversed to allow 

for the following: 

(1) Property 1 (Lot 13): three (3) legally established market rate residential 

dwelling units; 
(2) Property 2 (Lot 14): seven (7) legally established market rate residential 

dwelling units (four (4) apartments and three (3) mobile homes); and 
(3) Property 3: two (2) legally established market rate dwelling units on and 

3456 square feet of non-residential floor area 

Dated:  July 8, 2024      

Respectfully Submitted, 

Hershoff, Lupino & Yagel, LLP 
 90130 Old Highway 

Tavernier, FL 33070 
(305) 852-8440 B  

 By: /s/ Joanne Marie Pereira   
 JOANNE M. PEREIRA, ESQ  
 Florida Bar No. 1015381 

 RUSSELL A. YAGEL 
 Florida Bar No. 727090  
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State of Florida
Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

OPERATING PERMIT S^o-,,
This certifies that Trailer Park

Name Howells Jet.,

Address of Location M.M. 83, Islamorada, Flo 33036

Owner or Operator Charles & Anna M. Howells

Address P.Oo Box 451, Islamorada, Flo 33036
STREET AND NO. P.O. BOX OR ROUTE

has been inspected by the undersigned, a duly authorized representative of the Department of Health and Rehabilitative
Services and found to conform to the Health Laws and Regulations promulgated under authority of Chapters 381 and
513, Florida Statutes, where applicable

This permit grants authority to operate the establishment as long as the Health Laws and Regulations of the

Department of Health and Rehab ilitative Services ufe observed. This permit is revokable at any time by any authorized

representative of this Department for failure .-o properly operate the same.
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District Administrator
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HOWELLS CHARLES & ANNA M
HOWELLS JCT

TO • --- OVERSEAS HWY

ISLAMORADA FL 33036

CHARLES & ANNA M HOWELLS
PO BOX 451

MAILED ISLAHORADA F<- 33036
TO

OISPi.AY iN A CUN^): -." • . '

THIS LICENSE IS NOV TRANSi-[iSA6LE F"'^ " -

•..ALL

LICENSE NUMBER
54 OOID2H

LODGING

CLASS

APT

UNITS

4

FOOD SERVICE

SEATS SERVICES

HEP FEE S 3.00
LICENSE FEE $ 30.00

LATE RENEWAL $ .00

OTAL FEE PAID $ 33.00

EXPIRATION DATE 10/01/83

.'AL '.0 ANOTHER

Sherman S. Winn, Director

AUDIT CONTROL NO

COUN^°oc£URPorNAL.LK^-r^^^ ..„ ^
THISUC^TEE^IRES SEPyEM8€R""36. 1987 CO^A^

22-00

UNJrSlRl5?LSSIE§? ENPLO?EES HE8E= TRANSFER FEE

TOTAL DUE ^S£L

MAKE
CHECKS
PAYABLE

STATE CERTIFICATE NUMBER.

> !"«"o[tE^p"TZ»*-3W
£-E?-S&"it 33041-11 Z9

PLEASE SEE BACK OF FORM

LICENSEE;

5gali:t|<"TH*«LES i ANN. «
!§i(ASIL&A. Ft 33036

LOCATIONS US #1 MM 83
'LEASE SEE BACK OH-univ. - - - - _ .. _ „ .

^^^Ulg.^nr^-"To ^.1:::;:::_
TRXit^-PARK'SERV __ g^g^ S^^^=S^^^>uSING
ACCOUNT NUMBER IS 02441

mPAIMHARRY F^KNIGHTm

MACHINE

22.00 CK 09/03/86 mOC)ti06)KOOOQOO»016609
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From: Veronica Ornelas
To: Vicky Velunza
Subject: Billing Records Research
Date: Tuesday, August 11, 2020 12:33:50 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Re:         FKEC Billing Records Research Request
                82929 Overseas Hwy (Ocean View B1L14)
 
Good afternoon,                              
 
Please find this email as verification that our billing records indicate there is a total of ten (10)
individual electric meters in service at the above referenced location dating back 1988. 
 
Feel free to contact me if you need any additional assistance.
 
Sincerely,

Veronica Ornelas
Member Service Representative
 
Florida Keys Electric Cooperative Assoc., Inc.
P.O. Box 377
Tavernier FL  33070
305.852.2431 x 216
www.fkec.com
 

mailto:veronica.ornelas@fkec.com
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=312a8fea2f5941178930ce34c9fe5181-Velunza
http://www.fkec.com/
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You don't often get email from tdavis@hlylaw.com. Learn why this is important

From: Member Service
To: Theresa Davis
Cc: Veronica Ornelas
Subject: FKEC - Property records request 82935 Overseas Highway
Date: Monday, June 24, 2024 11:19:08 AM
Attachments: image003.png

Hi Theresa,
 
I can confirm that there is a singular separate meter located on the property at 82935 Overseas
Highway, Islamorada FL.
 
If you require more information, we can access our archived records as we clear our software
system every couple of years.
 
Sincerely,
 

Alie Garcia
Member Service Representative
 
Florida Keys Electric Cooperative Assoc., Inc.
P.O. Box 377
Tavernier, FL 33070
(305) 852-2431 ext. 217
(305) 433-9316 Direct
(305) 853-8381 Fax
www.fkec.com

 

 

 
 
From: Theresa Davis <tdavis@hlylaw.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 24, 2024 10:11 AM
To: Alie Garcia <alie.garcia@fkec.com>
Subject: [External]82935 Overseas Highway

 

This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or
unexpected email.



Good morning Alie,
 
I left you a voicemail about this request as well.
 
We would like to make a public records request as follows:
 
We need something in writing from FKEC confirming the property at 82935 Overseas
Highway, Islamorada, FL  is on a separate account or has separate meters from  82929
Overseas Hwy and further we would like to know how many separate meters there are for
the 82935 property?
 
Please let me know if you need anything else.
 
Thank you.
 
Theresa L. Davis
Legal Assistant to
Russell A. Yagel, Esq.
 

88539 Overseas Highway
Tavernier, FL 33070
(305) 852-8440
tdavis@hlylaw.com
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 



Russell A. Yagel, Esq.
ryagel@hlylaw.com
Hershoff, Lupino & Yagel, LLP
88539 Overseas Highway
Tavernier, Fl. 33070
Phone: 305-852-8440
Fax: 305-852-8848
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From: Veronica Ornelas
To: Vicky Velunza
Subject: Billing Records Research
Date: Tuesday, August 11, 2020 12:33:50 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Re:         FKEC Billing Records Research Request
                82929 Overseas Hwy (Ocean View B1L14)
 
Good afternoon,                              
 
Please find this email as verification that our billing records indicate there is a total of ten (10)
individual electric meters in service at the above referenced location dating back 1988. 
 
Feel free to contact me if you need any additional assistance.
 
Sincerely,

Veronica Ornelas
Member Service Representative
 
Florida Keys Electric Cooperative Assoc., Inc.
P.O. Box 377
Tavernier FL  33070
305.852.2431 x 216
www.fkec.com
 

mailto:veronica.ornelas@fkec.com
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=312a8fea2f5941178930ce34c9fe5181-Velunza
http://www.fkec.com/
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9/4/2020 Landmark Web Official Records Search

https://or.monroe-clerk.com/LandmarkWeb/search/index?theme=.blue&section=searchCriteriaBookPage&quickSearchSelection=# 1/1



12/14/23, 11:36 AM Permit Application Search - Islamorada, Village of Islands - CityView Portal

https://cvportal.us/CityViewPortal/Permit/Locator 1/2

Permit Number: PRBLD202300817

Permit Type: BUILDING

Status: Issued

Locations: 82929 OVERSEAS HWY
00403640-000000

Permit Status

Inspections can only be requested online for this permit application by contacts who are on the application. Please sign
in if you are a contact on the application and want to request an inspection.

Permit Number: PRBLD202300562

Permit Type: BUILDING

Status: Returned for Correction

Locations: 82929 OVERSEAS HWY
00403640-000000

Permit Status

Inspections can only be requested online for this permit application by contacts who are on the application. Please sign
in if you are a contact on the application and want to request an inspection.

Permit Number: PRELT201801796

Permit Type: ELECTRICAL

Status: Closed

Locations: 82929 OVERSEAS HWY
00403640-000000

Permit Status

Inspections can only be requested online for this permit application by contacts who are on the application. Please sign
in if you are a contact on the application and want to request an inspection.

Permit Number: PRPLB201801691

Permit Type: PLUMBING

Status: Closed

Locations: 82929 OVERSEAS HWY
00403640-000000

Permit Status

Inspections can only be requested online for this permit application by contacts who are on the application. Please sign
in if you are a contact on the application and want to request an inspection.

Permit Number: PRELT201701676

Permit Type: ELECTRICAL

Status: Closed

Locations: 82929 OVERSEAS HWY
00403640-000000

Permit Status

Inspections can only be requested online for this permit application by contacts who are on the application. Please sign
in if you are a contact on the application and want to request an inspection.

Permit Number: PRSCP201601591

Permit Type: SEWER CONNECTION

Status: Closed

Locations: 82929 OLD HWY
00403640-000000

Permit Status

Inspections can only be requested online for this permit application by contacts who are on the application. Please sign
in if you are a contact on the application and want to request an inspection.

Permit Number: PRSCP201601587

Permit Type: SEWER CONNECTION

Status: Closed

Locations: 82935 OVERSEAS HWY
00403650-000000

Permit Status

Search for Permits

Search:
GO!

Begin typing a permit number, address, Parcel number or name/address of a contact on the permit and we will search existing permits. If the item you are searching for appears, please select it from the list.

Permit Applications

bologna

https://cvportal.us/CityViewPortal/Permit/Status?permitId=66024
https://cvportal.us/CityViewPortal/Permit/Status?permitId=65769
https://cvportal.us/CityViewPortal/Permit/Status?permitId=56852
https://cvportal.us/CityViewPortal/Permit/Status?permitId=56746
https://cvportal.us/CityViewPortal/Permit/Status?permitId=43394
https://cvportal.us/CityViewPortal/Permit/Status?permitId=32215
https://cvportal.us/CityViewPortal/Permit/Status?permitId=32211


12/14/23, 11:36 AM Permit Application Search - Islamorada, Village of Islands - CityView Portal

https://cvportal.us/CityViewPortal/Permit/Locator 2/2

Inspections can only be requested online for this permit application by contacts who are on the application. Please sign
in if you are a contact on the application and want to request an inspection.

Permit Number: ERE200800504

Permit Type: ELECTRICAL RESIDENTIAL

Status: Closed

Locations: 82929 OVERSEAS HWY
00403640-000000

Permit Status

Inspections can only be requested online for this permit application by contacts who are on the application. Please sign
in if you are a contact on the application and want to request an inspection.

Permit Number: INR200800387

Permit Type: INTERIOR & EXTERIOR RENOVATION/RES

Status: Closed

Locations: 82929 OVERSEAS HWY
00403640-000000

Permit Status

Inspections can only be requested online for this permit application by contacts who are on the application. Please sign
in if you are a contact on the application and want to request an inspection.

Permit Number: BRE200800329

Permit Type: BUILDING RESIDENTIAL

Status: Cancelled

Locations: 82929 OVERSEAS HWY
00403640-000000

Permit Status

Inspections can only be requested online for this permit application by contacts who are on the application. Please sign
in if you are a contact on the application and want to request an inspection.

https://cvportal.us/CityViewPortal/Permit/Status?permitId=19541
https://cvportal.us/CityViewPortal/Permit/Status?permitId=20674
https://cvportal.us/CityViewPortal/Permit/Status?permitId=17686
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ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
86800 Overseas Highway s Islamorada, Florida  33036 s 305-664-6400 s  
www.islamorada.fl.us

Page 1 of 11

June 7, 2024

Russell Yagel, Esq.

Sent via CityView Portal

Subject: Pre-Application (File No. PLPRE20230193)

Dear  Mr. Yagel,

Thank you for your Application for a Pre-Application Conference (“Application”). The following is

the Planning and Development Services Department’s (“Staff”) analysis of your questions and a

summary of the meeting held on January 3, 2024. The purpose of the Pre-Application Conference

is to familiarize the applicant with the applicable provisions of Chapter 30, Land Development

Regulations (LDRs), of the Code of Ordinances (“Code”) of Islamorada, Village of Islands, Florida

(the “Village”), the processes required to determine the lawfully established dwelling unit rights

on the subject property(s).

For the purposes of this dwelling unit determination, each property will be individually assessed 

and discussed.

Parcel # 00403630-000000, Lot 13 located on Upper Matecumbe Key, FL (“Property 1”).

Parcel # 00403640-000000, Lot 14, located on Upper Matecumbe Key, FL (“Property 2”).

Parcel # 00403650-000000, Lot 15, located on Upper Matecumbe Key, FL (“Property 3”).

The subject Properties are categorized within the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) as Mixed Use 

(MU) and are within the Village Center (VC) Zoning District.  

Background Zoning:

1963 Zoning: BU-2 (Medium Business District) Commercial use as a primary use – living quarters 

for watchmen and caretakers only permitted as an accessory use.  Prohibited any residential use.

1986 Zoning: SC (Sub Urban Commercial District) Commercial uses as a primary use – 

apartments involving less than six dwelling units in conjunction with a permitted commercial 

use.

http://www.islamorada.fl.us


Page 2 of 11

The Village Comprehensive Plan, Chapter 3: Housing Element Data Inventory and Analysis table 

3-13: Inventory of Existing Mobile Home Parks did not include or recognize the subject 

property(s) a lawfully established mobile home park.

Additional Documentation/Evidence Provided by Applicant:

The applicant provided the following permits from the State of Florida Department of Health 

and Rehabilitative Services:

 1977 operating permit for six (6) independent mobile homes

 Approved application for mobile home park in 2013 for five (5) mobile homes and (3) 

Recreational Vehicles (RV). 

 Mobile Home Park operating permit in 2014 for five (5) mobile homes and (3) 

Recreational Vehicles (RV). 

 Mobile Home Park operating permit in 2015 for five (5) mobile homes and (3) 

Recreational Vehicles (RV). 

 Mobile Home Park operating permit in 2015 for five (5) mobile homes and (3) 

Recreational Vehicles (RV) – expiration date 9/30/2016.

The applicant provided State of Florida Department of Business Regulations License for Lodging 

of four (4) units – expiration date 10/1/1983.

The applicant provided Monroe County Occupational License for “trailer park serv” for five (5) 

employees – expiration date of 9/30/1987.



ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
86800 Overseas Highway s Islamorada, Florida  33036 s 305-664-6400 s  
www.islamorada.fl.us

Page 3 of 11

The following questions were presented by the applicant:

What is the number of lawfully established dwelling units associated with the property?

See Dwelling Unit Analysis provided.

What is the character of those lawfully established dwelling units (e.g. residential market rate or 

transient)?

There are no transient units on the property.  See Dwelling Unit Analysis provided.

What is the current allowed density on the property?

Each lot is 7500 square feet.  The maximum FAR for each lot is .35.

The allowed use density is up to six dwelling units per acre, or up to 12 dwelling units per acre 

with TDRs or up to 15 deed restricted affordable housing dwelling units per acre; however, on 

commercially developed parcels of land, the density requirements for affordable housing 

provided herein shall not exceed 15 deed restricted affordable housing dwelling units per acre, 

regardless of any nonresidential floor area or FAR, or market rate residential dwelling units.

If the number of lawfully established dwelling units exceeds the current allowed density, is the 

historical non-conforming density preserved?

As defined in Village LDRs section 30-732:

Nonconforming use means any use lawfully being made of any land, water or structure (other 

than a sign) on the effective date of the regulations in this chapter (or of any amendment which 

renders such use nonconforming), which does not comply with all of the requirements of this 

chapter as they may be amended. The casual, temporary, or illegal use of land or structures, or 

land and structures in combination, shall not be sufficient to establish the existence of a 

nonconforming use or to create rights in the continuance of such use.

Nonconforming structure means any structure (other than a sign) lawfully existing on the 

effective date of the regulations in this chapter (or of any amendment which renders such 

structure nonconforming), which does not comply with restrictions on lot area, lot coverage, 

height, setbacks, location on the lot, or any such requirements of this chapter as they may be 

amended (other than use regulations).

http://www.islamorada.fl.us
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The Monroe County zoning regulations did not allow for dwelling units without a primary 

commercial use.

Property 1 and Property 2 have no evidence of existing commercial use, and therefore were not 

lawful under 1963 or 1986 zoning regulations.  

Property 3 had a commercial use and dwelling unit above it allowed by the 1963 and 186 zoning

regulations.  The current Village LDRs allow for a single-family dwelling unit without commercial 

use, the building with on market rate (upstairs) and commercial square footage (downstairs) is 

conforming use of the property.  However, a determination by the Building Official must be 

made as to the conformity of building codes in the existing building.

If the owner obtains affordable allocations for some of the dwelling units on the property and 

retains some units as market rate units, what is the maximum number of units allowed on the 

property?

Each lot individually has less density than if the lots were to be unified.  Individually each of the 

lots could accommodate one market rate dwelling unit.  Unified, the property can accommodate

up to seven (7) deed restricted affordable units.

Dwelling Unit Analysis:

Property 1

Sec 30-473(d) Criteria. Criteria for determining the existence of a legally established residential 

dwelling unit or nonresidential floor area. A dwelling unit or an amount of nonresidential floor 

area shall be determined to legally exist if the parcel meets at a minimum all of the criteria of 

either (1) or (2) below:

1. A permit or other official approval was issued by the village or Monroe County for the 

unit(s) or floor area for residential dwelling units or nonresidential floor area and the 

unit(s) or floor area was accounted for in the village comprehensive plan building permit 

allocation system and ROGO [Rate of Growth Ordinance (Monroe County Ordinance 

016-1992 as amended)], which shall be proof that the residential units(s) or amount of 

floor area was in existence and included in the April 1990 Census or was issued a 

certificate of occupancy subsequent to April 1990.

The Village does not have any building permits for Property 1 for residential or commercial use. 

There are no official approvals from Monroe County indicating the units were accounted for in 

Monroe County Ordinance 016-1992 as amended.  Criteria 1 has not been met.
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2. If a permit or other official approval is not available, for residential dwelling units or 

nonresidential floor area, the criteria listed below shall be used to establish proof that 

the residential dwelling unit or nonresidential floor area was legally established:

a. The structure in which the unit or nonresidential floor area is located is currently 

habitable as determined by the building official, or utility invoices/receipts from 

Florida Keys Electric Cooperative or Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority are provided

that clearly indicate by separate meter that the unit or nonresidential building 

was being served during April 1990, or Monroe County property record card 

showing the existence of the unit or nonresidential floor area in 1990, or 

occupational license or other state license for 1990 for a nonresidential use of a 

property, or insurance policy records for the building for a nonresidential use of a

property that clearly delineate the amount of floor area; and

The Monroe County Property Appraisers property record card from 1986 shows one mobile 

home on Property 1.  The property record card in 1990 shows two mobile homes on Property 1.

The applicant provided a copy of a “Declaration of Mobile Home As Real Property” form 

submitted to the Property Appraisers office dated 3/16/1990 for two mobile homes.

The applicant provided a copy of an FKAA work order to replace water meter servicing “9 units” 

dated 1/29/1993.  Does not provide detail of how many units were serviced by the water meter 

on Property 1.

The applicant submitted an email from FKEC stating there was a valid FKEC account dating back 

to 1988 with 10 meters – this has not been verified and does not designate how many meters 

were serving units on Property 1.

b. Aerial photograph(s) or signed and sealed survey(s) clearly showing existence of 

the dwelling unit or nonresidential structure either in 1990, or if not available for 

1990 then both prior to and subsequent to 1990; and

 1985 aerial shows two mobile homes, and the 1986 property record card states one.

 1997 aerial shows one, possibly two mobile homes.

 2000 & 2003 aerial shows one clearly visible in the same location as the 1985 aerial.  The 

lot is mostly covered with vegetation obstructing the view of the aerial.

 2006 aerial shows possibly three mobile homes on the lot.

 2009 aerial shows one clearly, however the aerial photo is obstructed by vegetation.

http://www.islamorada.fl.us
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 2018 aerial shows three units on the lot.

Aerial photographs show the existence of dwelling units on Property 1.  There is clear evidence 

of two mobile homes prior to 1990 and just after.

c. A determination by the village that the use could have been legally permitted 

under the zoning and building codes in effect for the parcel at the time the 

structure was constructed, or the business was established. This not only refers to

the type of use but also to the parameters of the building construction; 

The zoning from 1963 through incorporation of the Village did not allow residential use of the 

property without commercial use as the primary use of the property.  There are no records of 

permitted commercial use of Property 1.  

The current zoning allows for residential use; however, it does not allow construction type of 

mobile homes or recreational vehicles.

3. Additional information shall be required to establish the number of units for mobile 

homes or recreational vehicles (“RVs”) if such units are located in either a mobile home 

park or RV park; including:

a. The number of mobile homes and RVs approved by the State of Florida 

Department of Health as shown on the approved prospectus or any other 

documents on file with the State of Florida Department of Health for either the 

mobile home park or RV park;

b. Notwithstanding the number of mobile homes and RVs provided in subsection a.,

the total units recognized shall not exceed the number of mobile home spaces as

shown in chapter 3 of the village comprehensive plan data inventory and analysis;

and

c. A demolition permit(s) for each mobile that has been removed.

The units are not recognized in the data inventory and analysis of the village comprehensive 

plan. Criteria 3 has not been met.

Property 1 meets the criteria listed in criteria 2 subsections a and b, but not c.  The Village does 

not recognize any legally established dwelling units on Property 1.

Property 2

Sec 30-473(d) Criteria. Criteria for determining the existence of a legally established residential 

dwelling unit or nonresidential floor area. A dwelling unit or an amount of nonresidential floor 
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area shall be determined to legally exist if the parcel meets at a minimum all of the criteria of 

either (1) or (2) below:

1. A permit or other official approval was issued by the village or Monroe County for the 

unit(s) or floor area for residential dwelling units or nonresidential floor area and the 

unit(s) or floor area was accounted for in the village comprehensive plan building permit 

allocation system and ROGO [Rate of Growth Ordinance (Monroe County Ordinance 

016-1992 as amended)], which shall be proof that the residential units(s) or amount of 

floor area was in existence and included in the April 1990 Census or was issued a 

certificate of occupancy subsequent to April 1990.

The following building permit records were found:

 Permit #4024, dated 1962 for an addition to an existing structure – the file is incomplete 

and does not include approved plans.

 Permit #1020, not dated, is a site drawing for at 40’x10’ concrete slab, the file is 

incomplete.

 Permit #10051, dated 1965, electrical permit replacing two metered trailer outlets 

damaged by the storm – incomplete file.

It is unclear from the permit records exactly how many, if any, units were accounted for in the 

1990 census.  Criteria 1 has not been met.

2. If a permit or other official approval is not available, for residential dwelling units or 

nonresidential floor area, the criteria listed below shall be used to establish proof that 

the residential dwelling unit or nonresidential floor area was legally established:

a. The structure in which the unit or nonresidential floor area is located is currently 

habitable as determined by the building official, or utility invoices/receipts from 

Florida Keys Electric Cooperative or Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority are provided

that clearly indicate by separate meter that the unit or nonresidential building 

was being served during April 1990, or Monroe County property record card 

showing the existence of the unit or nonresidential floor area in 1990, or 

occupational license or other state license for 1990 for a nonresidential use of a 

property, or insurance policy records for the building for a nonresidential use of a

property that clearly delineate the amount of floor area; and

http://www.islamorada.fl.us
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The Monroe County Property Appraisers property record card from 1961 shows a two-story 

building on Property 2 indicating a Single-Family Residence (SFR) with three rooms (there were 

no records of the original building permit to verify the number of rooms).

The property record card from 1966 shows the permitted 9’x26’ addition (permit #4024).

The property record card from 1986 shows a two-story building, garage addition, and two 

mobile homes on Property 2.

The applicant provided a copy of a “Declaration of Mobile Home As Real Property” form 

submitted to the Property Appraisers office dated 3/16/1990 for four mobile homes.

The applicant provided a copy of an FKAA work order to replace water meter servicing “9 units” 

dated 1/29/1993.  Does not provide detail of how many units were serviced by the water meter 

on Property 2.

The applicant submitted an email from FKEC stating there was a valid FKEC account dating back 

to 1988 with 10 meters – this has not been verified and does not designate how many meters 

were serving units on Property 2.

b. Aerial photograph(s) or signed and sealed survey(s) clearly showing existence of 

the dwelling unit or nonresidential structure either in 1990, or if not available for 

1990 then both prior to and subsequent to 1990; and

 1975 aerial shows the 1961-1966 building, garage addition, and three mobile homes.

 1985 aerial shows the building, garage addition, and three mobile homes – the property 

record card confirms the building, the garage addition and two mobile homes.

 1997 aerial shows the building, the garage addition and three mobile homes.

 2000, 2003, 2006, 2009, 2012 aerials show the building, the garage addition, and three 

mobile homes.

 2015 aerial shows the building, the garage addition, and four mobile homes and a 

smaller unit (possibly an RV).

 2018 aerial shows the building, the garage addition, four mobile homes and an RV.

Aerial photographs show the existence of dwelling units on Property 2.  There is clear evidence 

of one SFR, one garage addition and three mobile homes prior to and just after 1990.

c. A determination by the village that the use could have been legally permitted 

under the zoning and building codes in effect for the parcel at the time the 

structure was constructed, or the business was established. This not only refers to

the type of use but also to the parameters of the building construction; 
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The zoning from 1963 through incorporation of the Village did not allow residential use of the 

property without commercial use as the primary use of the property.  There are no records of 

permitted commercial use of Property 1.  

The current zoning allows for residential use; however, it does not allow construction type of 

mobile homes or recreational vehicles.

3. Additional information shall be required to establish the number of units for mobile 

homes or recreational vehicles (“RVs”) if such units are located in either a mobile home 

park or RV park; including:

a. The number of mobile homes and RVs approved by the State of Florida 

Department of Health as shown on the approved prospectus or any other 

documents on file with the State of Florida Department of Health for either the 

mobile home park or RV park;

b. Notwithstanding the number of mobile homes and RVs provided in subsection a.,

the total units recognized shall not exceed the number of mobile home spaces as

shown in chapter 3 of the village comprehensive plan data inventory and analysis;

and

c. A demolition permit(s) for each mobile that has been removed.

The units are not recognized in the data inventory and analysis of the village comprehensive 

plan. Criteria 3 has not been met.

Property 2 meets the criteria listed in criteria 2 subsections a and b, but not c.  The Village 

recognizes one dwelling unit, although the county regulations did not allow it without 

commercial use, there is some indication a portion of the garage addition was used in 

conjunction with the auto shop on Property 3.

http://www.islamorada.fl.us
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Property 3

Sec 30-473(d) Criteria. Criteria for determining the existence of a legally established residential 

dwelling unit or nonresidential floor area. A dwelling unit or an amount of nonresidential floor 

area shall be determined to legally exist if the parcel meets at a minimum all of the criteria of 

either (1) or (2) below:

1. A permit or other official approval was issued by the village or Monroe County for the 

unit(s) or floor area for residential dwelling units or nonresidential floor area and the 

unit(s) or floor area was accounted for in the village comprehensive plan building permit 

allocation system and ROGO [Rate of Growth Ordinance (Monroe County Ordinance 

016-1992 as amended)], which shall be proof that the residential units(s) or amount of 

floor area was in existence and included in the April 1990 Census or was issued a 

certificate of occupancy subsequent to April 1990.

The following building permit records were found:

 Permit #C-233, issued in 1974 permitted a two-story building with a two-bedroom SFR

on the top and garage/storage on the ground level.

 Permit #C-1895 issued in 1976 permitted a covered porch on the 2nd floor of the existing

building.

 Permit #C-9330, issued in 1981 permitted an addition to the existing ground floor for 

“Tony’s Body Shop” – commercial use.

 Permit #0005131, issued in 2000, permitted a change of copy for commercial use on the 

lower level for an art gallery.

Criteria 1 has been met.  The Village recognizes one legally established dwelling unit and 

3,456 square feet of non-residential floor area on Property 3.

In summary, the Village recognizes two (2) legally established market rate dwelling units and 

3,456 square feet of non-residential floor area.

This pre-application letter is based solely upon the information provided by the applicant and is

only intended to familiarize the applicant with the provisions of the land development regulations

currently in effect that may be applicable to the development project proposed by the applicant.

The information provided herein is subject to change based upon the adoption of new policies or

regulations, the repeal of existing policies or regulations, submission of additional information, or

a determination that incomplete/inaccurate information or misstatements of fact were provided

by the applicant. This letter is not a development approval, order or permit, and nothing contained

herein shall be construed or interpreted as conveying, conferring, granting or denying any

building, development or vested rights. This is not an administrative decision or interpretation

regarding the provisions of the comprehensive plan or land development regulations. A final
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decision or interpretation of the applicable policies and regulations cannot be made until the

applicant submits a complete development application for review.

Pursuant to Section 30-281(a) of the Code of Ordinances: A n y  p e r s o n  a g g r i e v e d  b y  a n 

a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  d e c i s i o n  o r  i n t e r p r e t a t i o n  o f  t h e  d i r e c t o r  o f  p l a n n i n g  a n d  d e v e l o p m e n t  s e r v i c e s , 

t h e  b u i l d i n g  o f f i c i a l  o r  o t h e r  v i l l a g e  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  o f f i c i a l  r e g a r d i n g  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  o f  t h i s 

c h a p t e r  m a y  a p p e a l  s u c h  d e c i s i o n  o r  i n t e r p r e t a t i o n .  T h e  a p p e a l  s h a l l  b e  i n i t i a t e d  w i t h i n  3 0  d a y s 

o f  t h e  d a t e  o f  r e c e i p t  b y  t h e  a g g r i e v e d  p e r s o n  o f  m a i l e d ,  o r  p o s t e d ,  o r  p u b l i s h e d  n o t i c e  o f  t h e 

a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  d e c i s i o n  o r  i n t e r p r e t a t i o n  b y  f i l i n g  a n  a p p e a l  w i t h  t h e  d i r e c t o r  i n  a  f o r m  s p e c i f i e d 

b y  t h e  p l a n n i n g  a n d  d e v e l o p m e n t  s e r v i c e s  d e p a r t m e n t  f o r  r e v i e w i n g  t h e  a p p l i c a t i o n ,  a n d  s h a l l 

b e  a c c o m p a n i e d  b y  a n  a p p l i c a t i o n  f e e  t h a t  i s  e s t a b l i s h e d  b y  t h e  v i l l a g e  c o u n c i l  f r o m  t i m e  t o 

t i m e  t o  d e f r a y  t h e  a c t u a l  c o s t  o f  p r o c e s s i n g  t h e  a p p e a l .  F a i l u r e  t o  f i l e  a n  a p p e a l  w i t h i n  t h e 

t i m e f r a m e  s p e c i f i e d ,  a n d  e x h a u s t  a l l  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r e m e d i e s  p r o v i d e d  f o r  i n  t h i s  c h a p t e r ,  s h a l l 

c o n s t i t u t e  a  w a i v e r  o f  a l l  r i g h t s  t o  a p p e a l  a n y  i n t e r p r e t a t i o n  o r  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  m a d e  b y  t h e 

v i l l a g e . 

If you require additional information, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jamie Terry

Planning & Zoning Technician

86800 Overseas Highway

Islamorada, FL 33036

Telephone: (305) 664-6426

E-mail: jamie.terry@islamorada.fl.us

http://www.islamorada.fl.us




























































































Prepared by and return to: 
Islamorada, Village of Islands 
Planning and Development Services Department 
86800 Overseas Highway 
Islamorada, Florida 33036 
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A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF 
ISLANDS, FLORIDA, CONSIDERING ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL OF NO. 
PLPRE20230193 FILED BY JOANNE M. PEREIRA, AGENT FOR GINO AND 
PIERA BOLOGNA (APPELLANT) RELATING TO A DWELLING UNIT 
DETERMINATION BY THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING FOR PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 82935 OVERSEAS HWY, 82925 OVERSEAS HWY AND 82929 
OVERSEAS HWY, HAVING REAL ESTATE NUMBERS 00403650-000000, 
00403630-000000 AND 00403640-000000, ON UPPER MATECUMBE KEY; AS 
LEGALLY DESCRIBED HEREIN; PROVIDING FOR THE TRANSMITTAL OF THIS 
RESOLUTION TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND PROVIDING 
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE UPON THE APPROVAL OF THIS RESOLUTION 
FROM THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE. 
 
WHEREAS, Gino and Piera Bologna, (the “Appellant”) filed Administrative Appeal to 

Application No. PLPRE20230193 (the “Appeal”) pursuant to Section 30-281 of the Code of 

Ordinances of Islamorada, Village of Islands (the “Village”); and 

 WHEREAS, the purpose of the Appeal is to seek the Village Council’s review of a 

determination made by the Director of Planning (the “Director”) regarding a pre-application 

conference requesting a dwelling unit determination of the Appellant’s property located at 

82925 and 82929 Overseas Highway, as legally described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, on June7, 2024, the Planning and Development Services Department issued 

a determination recognizing two (2) legally established market rate dwelling units and 3,456 

square feet of non-residential floor area; and 

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2024, the Appellant requested the Director to reconsider the 

determination; and 

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2024, the Appellant filed the Appeal of the Director’s decision; and 
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WHEREAS, thereafter, the Appellant requested that that the Director delay presenting 

this Appeal to the Village Council; and  

WHEREAS, on July 24, 2025, a public hearing was held before the Village Council 

pursuant to Section 30-281 of the Village Code of Ordinances (the “Code”). 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, 

VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated into 

this Resolution by this reference. 

Section 2. Findings of Fact. 

 The Village Council having considered the testimony and evidence presented by all 

parties, including the Appellant and the Director, does hereby find and determine:  

(1)  The Council heard the Appeal on July 24, 2025. 

 (2) The hearing was duly noticed pursuant to Section 30-213(j) of the Code and all 

interested parties concerned in the matter were given an opportunity to be heard. 

 (3) The Director presented the written recommendation of the Village Staff dated 

July 24, 2025, to the Village Council. 

 (4) The criteria required pursuant to Section 30-473(d)(1) of the Village Code (has / 

has not) been satisfied by the Appellant. 

 (5) The criteria required pursuant to Section 30-473(d)(2) of the Village Code (has / 

has not) been satisfied by the Appellant. 

 (6) The criteria required pursuant to Section 30-473(d)(3) of the Village Code (has / 

has not) been satisfied by the Appellant. 
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 (7)  The granting of the appeal (is / is not) supported by the facts and documents 

presented. 

Section 3. Conclusions of Law. 

 Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Village Council does hereby make the 

following Conclusions of Law: 

 (1) The Appeal has been processed in accordance with the Village’s Comprehensive 

Plan and Land Development Regulations, including Section 30-281 of the Village Code; and 

 (2) In rendering its decision, as reflected in this Resolution, the Village Council has: 

  (a) Accorded procedural due process; and 

  (b) Observed the essential requirements of the law; and 

  (c) Supported its decision by competent substantial evidence of record; and 

 (3) In accordance with Sections 30-281(d), (e) and (f) of the Village Code, the 

Administrative Appeal submitted by the Appellant is hereby [DENIED/GRANTED]. 

Section 4. Effective Date. 

 This Resolution shall not take effect until after thirty (30) days following the date it is filed 

with the Village Clerk, during which time the Request herein shall be subject to appeal as provided 

in the Village Code. 
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Motion to adopt by   , second by    .  

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION  
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS: 
  

Mayor Sharon Mahoney 

Vice Mayor Don Horton   

Councilmember Deb Gillis   

Councilmember Steve Friedman  

Councilmember Anna Richards 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 24th DAY OF JULY 2025. 
 
 

         
      SHARON MAHONEY, MAYOR 

 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 _______________________________________________   
MARNE MCGRATH, VILLAGE CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE 
USE AND BENEFIT OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF 
ISLANDS ONLY 
 
 
 
 
 _______________________________________________   
JOHN J. QUICK, VILLAGE ATTORNEY 
 
This Resolution was filed in the Office of the Village Clerk of this ____ day of __________, 2025. 
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